
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 8TH APRIL, 2024 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE A (Quorum 4) 
 
Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
Vice Chair: Councillor Richard Barnes 
 
Councillors 
 
Anne Hutton 
Danny Rich 
 

Joshua Conway 
Eva Greenspan 

 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Elliot Simberg Claire Farrier Gill Sargeant 
Jennifer Grocock   
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing. 
 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Dispensations Granted by the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   55 Woodstock Road London NW11 8QD - 22/2364/FUL (Childs 

Hill)  
 

9 - 34 

 
7.   16 Hillside Gardens Edgware HA8 8HE - 24/0414/HSE (Edgware)  

 
35 - 44 

 
8.   66 Addison Way London NW11 6QS - 23/4520/HSE (Garden 

Suburb)  
 

45 - 54 

 
9.   O/s 9 - 10 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 

23/3829/FUL (Colindale South)  
 

55 - 62 

 
10.   O/s 13 And 14 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 

23/3784/FUL (Colindale South)  
 

63 - 70 

 
11.   O/s 17 -18 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 

23/3831/FUL (Colindale South)  
 

71 - 78 

 
12.   Norfolk Court 31 - 32 Manor Road Barnet EN5 2JT - 23/4187/FUL 

(Underhill)  
 

79 - 94 

 
13.   Units 2 - 3 Halliwick Court Parade, Woodhouse Road, London, 

N12 0NB - 23/4400/FUL (Friern Barnet)  
 

95 - 106 

 
14.   Intec House 49 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS - 23/5219/FUL 

(High Barnet)  
 

107 - 164 

 
15.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
5 February 2024 

 
Members Present: - 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 

 

                Councillor Claire Farrier (Substituted for Councillor Anne Hutton) 
 

Also In Attendance 
 

Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
 
 

  
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2023 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
   

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Anne Hutton who was substituted by Councillor 
Claire Farrier. 
  
The Chair advised that Councillor Eva Greenspan had replaced Councillor David 
Longstaff on the Planning Committee A and welcomed her to the Committee.  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Eva Greenspan declared a non-pecuniary interest in regard to Item 9 101 
Watford Way London NW4 4RS and Item 10 78 High Road London N2 9PN by virtue of 
her knowing the Planning Agent for both of the Applications. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    RAYMOND COURT PEMBROKE ROAD LONDON N10 2HS - 23/5050/FUL 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

(FRIERN BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Margaret Fisher addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Harold Taylor addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
   

7.    LAND ADJACENT TO 19-20 WARWICK CLOSE BARNET  EN4 9SF - 
23/2564/OUT (EAST BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Shylla-Marie Aniemena-Guebhard addressed the committee and spoke in objection to 
the application. 
  
Claire Docherty addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Joe Henry representative on behalf of the applicant addressed the committee  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 

6



 

3 

Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee. 
   

8.    101 WATFORD WAY LONDON NW4 4RS - 23/3602/FUL (WEST HENDON)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Kerry Darton addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Councillor Rishikesh Chakraborty addressed the committee in his capacity as West 
Hendon Ward Councillor and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Emily Benedek the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set 
out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by 
the Committee). 
  

9.    78 HIGH ROAD LONDON N2 9PN - 23/5021/FUL (EAST FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Emily Benedek the agent for the application, addressed the Committee.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 

7



 

4 

addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions, or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
  

10.    60 HERVEY CLOSE LONDON N3 2HJ - 23/2274/FUL (WEST FINCHLEY)  
 
 The Planning Officer presented the report. 
  
Sina Jeddi the agent for the application, addressed the Committee. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 4 
Against: (approval) 1 
Abstained: 1 
  
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED AND the Committee grants 
delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to 
make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee).  
   

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.50 pm 
 

8



 

 
Location 55 Woodstock Road London NW11 8QD    

 
Reference: 

 
22/2364/FUL 

 
Received: 3rd May 2022 

  Accepted: 3rd May 2022 
Ward: Childs Hill Expiry 28th June 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Emily Bell   
 
Applicant: 

 
Tang 

    

Proposal: 

Partial demolition of existing family house and conversion into a three 
storey building comprising 6no self-contained flats with a two-storey 
rear extension and alterations and extension to roof including dormer 
windows to all elevations. Associated refuse/recycling store, cycle 
store, amenity space and provision of off street parking 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum 
provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their 
absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, 
additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation wh
[...]
unduly bulky, visually obtrusive form of development which would result 
in an incongruous addition which would fails to respect the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and character of the surrounding area contrary to 
policies CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016). 

 
 
 
 
 

35

AGENDA ITEM 7



 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
 
 
 
 1 In accordance with paragraphs 38-57 of the NPPF, the Council takes a positive and 

proactive approach to development proposals, focused on solutions. To assist 
applicants in submitting development proposals, the Local Planning Authority (LPA) 
has produced planning policies and written guidance to guide applicants when 
submitting applications. These are all available on the Council's website. A pre-
application advice service is also offered.  

   
 The applicant did not seek to engage with the LPA prior to the submission of this 

application through the established formal pre-application advice service. In 
accordance with paragraph 189 of the NPPF, the applicant is encouraged to utilise 
this service prior to the submission of any future formal planning applications, in 
order to engage pro-actively with the LPA to discuss possible solutions to the 
reasons for refusal. 

 
 
 2 The plans accompanying this application are:  
   
 Drg No 2022/1585/1 - Existing Plans and Elevations  
 Drg No 2022/1585/2 - Proposed Plans and Elevations 
 
 
 
OFFICER’S ASSESSMENT 
 
 
 
 
This application was called into the committee by Cllr Shuey Gordon on 5th February 
2024. 
 
This is for the following reason: 
 
This will not be detrimental to fitting in with the surrounding area. 
 
1. Site Description  
 
The application site is located at 16 Hillside Gardens, consisting of a semi-detached 
dwellinghouse within the Edgware ward. 
 
The site is not located within a conservation area and is not a listed building. T
[...]
evelopment which would 
result in an incongruous addition which would fails to respect the character and 
appearance of the host dwelling and character of the surrounding area contrary to policies 
CS1 and CS5 of Barnet's Adopted Core Strategy (2012), policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and the Adopted Residential Design 
Guidance SPD (2016). 
 
Reference: W13360/03 
Address: 16 Hillside Gardens, Edgware, HA8 8HE 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions 
Decision Date: 15 August 2003 
Description: First floor side extension  
 
3. Proposal   
 
The planning application seeks permission for:  
Roof extension involving hip to gable, rear dormer window with Juliette balcony and 5no. 
front facing rooflights. 
 
The hip to gable would have a height of 3.0m, width of 6.2m and depth of 9.4m. =29m3 

37



The rear dormer would have a height of 2.8m, width of 9m and depth of 4.8m.= 60m3 
 
4. Public Consultation 
 
Consultation letters were sent to 6 neighbouring properties. No comments received. 
 
5. Planning Considerations 
 
5.1 Policy Context 
 
National Planning Policy Framework and National Planning Practice Guidance 
 
The determination of planning applications is made mindful of Central Government advice 
and the Local Plan for the area. It is recognised that Local Planning Authorities must 
determine applications in accordance with the statutory Development Plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise, and that the planning system does not exist to protect 
the private interests of one person against another.  
 
The revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was updated on 5 September 
2023 and sets out the government's planning policies for England and how these are 
expected to be applied. This is a key part of the Governments reforms to make the 
planning system less complex and more accessible, and to promote sustainable growth. 
 
The NPPF states that 'good design is a key aspect of sustainable developm
[...]
be noted that upon review of planning records, the application site has 
previously received planning permission to build a "First floor side extension" (ref: 
W13360/03, dated: 15.08.2003). This suggests that the existing side roof of the application 
property is non-original.  
 
The hip to gable would have a height of 3.0m, width of 6.2m and depth of 9.4m. =29m3 
The rear dormer would have a height of 2.8m, width of 9m and depth of 4.8m. = 60m3 
 
It is noted that when calculating from these measurements, the proposed total volume 
increase to the roof of the dwellinghouse would be 89 cubic meters. As such, this would 
comfortably exceed the volume of the increase to the roof space under permitted 
development for a semi-detached house, which is 50 cubic metres. Therefore, a 
meaningful "fallback" position of permitted development cannot be given to the proposed 
roof extension. 
 
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality 
Any scheme for the site will need to respect the character and appearance of the local 
area, relate appropriately to the sites context and comply with development plan policies in 
these respects. This will include suitably addressing the requirements of development plan 
policies such as DM01 which states that all proposals should preserve and enhance the 
local character of the area, as well as policies CS05 (both of the Barnet Local Plan), D1, 
D3 and D6 (of the London Plan).       
 
Paragraph 14.33 of Barnet's Residential Design Guidance states that dormer roof 
extensions should: 
+ reflect style and proportion of windows on the existing house. Dormers may have flat, 
gabled, hipped or curved roofs and subject to the criteria on position, should normally align 
with the windows below. 
+ have an adequate roof slope above and below for semi-detached and terrace properties. 

40



+ not occupy more than half the width or the half the depth of the roof
[...]
 to support notable 
invertebrates such as stag beetle and thus advise precautionary measures will be required 
in the event of removal of dead wood such as log piles on site. Stag beetles are protected 
by UK and European law and are active above ground from mid-May to July. Works are 
advised not to take place during this time. 
 
We welcome the provision of 4th and 5th floor biodiverse green roofs (433 m²) (Proposed 
Roof Plan) as these will provide ideal foraging habitat for a variety of pollinating insects 
including bees, butterflies, moths and beetles. The provision of biodiverse green roofs will 
greatly enhance the site for biodiversity in comparison to its current 

159



developed/hardstanding artificial nature. The implementation of the biodiverse green roof 
should follow the guidance of Buglife's Creating Green Roofs for Invertebrates A best 
practice guide (Gedge et al. 2019).  
 
Urban Greening 
 
London Plan policy requires new developments to contribute to the greening of London by 
including urban greening as a fundamental element of site and building design. The GLA 
comments that the level of urban greening across the proposed development is well 
considered at ground, podium and roof levels. The proposal achieves a score of 0.56 
which exceeds the target of 0.4 set by Policy G5 (Urban Greening) of the London Plan. 
This will provide a range of benefits including enhanced amenity space, enhanced 
biodiversity, addressing the heat island effect, and sustainable drainage.  
 
 
Energy, Sustainability and Drainage 
 
Energy 
 
London Plan (2021) policy SI2 states that major development should be net zero-carbon. 
The hierarchical principles of be lean, be clean, be green, and be seen should be 
implemented in order to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and minimise energy 
demands. 
 
An Energy Strategy Report has been submitted in support of the application. The energy 
statement outlines a series of measures which will be incorporated into the prop
[...]



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 55 Woodstock Road London NW11 8QD - 22/2364/FUL (Childs Hill)
	7 16 Hillside Gardens Edgware HA8 8HE - 24/0414/HSE (Edgware)
	8 66 Addison Way London NW11 6QS - 23/4520/HSE (Garden Suburb)
	9 O/s 9 - 10 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 23/3829/FUL (Colindale South)
	10 O/s 13 And 14 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 23/3784/FUL (Colindale South)
	11 O/s 17 -18 Varley Parade The Hyde London NW9 6RR - 23/3831/FUL (Colindale South)
	12 Norfolk Court 31 - 32 Manor Road Barnet EN5 2JT - 23/4187/FUL (Underhill)
	13 Units 2 - 3 Halliwick Court Parade, Woodhouse Road, London, N12 0NB - 23/4400/FUL (Friern Barnet)
	14 Intec House 49 Moxon Street Barnet EN5 5TS - 23/5219/FUL (High Barnet)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
8 April 2024 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Chair) 

Councillor Richard Barnes (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Councillor Joshua Conway 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 

Also in attendance 
  

Councillor Michael Mire  
Councillor Linda Lusingu 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
The Chair advised that Items 9, 10 & 11 (Varley Parade the Hyde) had been 
withdrawn from the agenda. 
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2024 be agreed as 
a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
  
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  
  

4.    DISPENSATIONS GRANTED BY THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    55 WOODSTOCK ROAD LONDON NW11 8QD - 22/2364/FUL (CHILDS HILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Dr H Nissenbaum addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 



 

2 

  
Lawrence Tang addressed the committee as the agent for the applicant. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application. The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (approval) 5 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: (approval) 1 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control 
to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee). 
  
  

7.    16 HILLSIDE GARDENS EDGWARE HA8 8HE - 24/0414/HSE (EDGWARE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. The officer advised that the Application had 
been called in by Councillor Shuey Gordon and informed that measurement of the hip to 
gable detailed in the report was incorrect. The correct measurements for the hip to gable 
are height of 3.0m width of 9.4m.and depth of 6.2m and have a =29m3. 
   
Mr Joseph addressed the committee in support of the application. 
   
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
refuse the application. The votes were recorded as follows: 
  
For: (refusal) 4 
Against: (refusal) 2 
Abstained: (refusal) 0 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application be REFUSED, and the Committee grants delegated authority 
to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair 
(or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
  
  

8.    66 ADDISON WAY LONDON NW11 6QS - 23/4520/HSE (GARDEN SUBURB)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 



 

3 

  
Councillor Michael Mire addressed the committee, as the applicant for this application 
and spoke in support of the application. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions to the speaker and officers.  
  
Further to a discussion, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to 
approve the application.  
  
The votes were recorded as follows:  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: 0 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control 
to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the 
Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first 
approved by the Committee) 
  
  

9.    O/S 9 - 10 VARLEY PARADE THE HYDE LONDON NW9 6RR - 23/3829/FUL 
(COLINDALE SOUTH) WITHDRAWN  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
  
  

10.    WO/S 13 AND 14 VARLEY PARADE THE HYDE LONDON NW9 6RR - 
23/3784/FUL (COLINDALE SOUTH) WITHDRAWN  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
  
  

11.    O/S 17 -18 VARLEY PARADE THE HYDE LONDON NW9 6RR - 23/3831/FUL 
(COLINDALE SOUTH) WITHDRAWN  
 
The item was withdrawn. 
  
  

12.    NORFOLK COURT 31 - 32 MANOR ROAD BARNET EN5 2JT - 23/4187/FUL 
(UNDERHILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions towards officers. 
  
The Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
  
For: (approval) 6 



 

4 

Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control 
to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
  
  

13.    UNITS 2 - 3 HALLIWICK COURT PARADE, WOODHOUSE ROAD, LONDON, N12 
0NB - 23/4400/FUL (FRIERN BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions towards officers. 
  
The Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
  
For: (approval) 6 
Against: (approval) 0 
Abstained: (approval) 0 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control 
to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee). 
  
  

14.    INTEC HOUSE 49 MOXON STREET BARNET EN5 5TS - 23/5219/FUL (HIGH 
BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum. 
  
Andy Shamash addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application.          
  
Darren Taylor addressed the committee and spoke in objection to the application. 
  
Jamie Sullivan addressed the committee as the agent for the applicant. 
  
The Committee then had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
  
The Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s recommendation to approve the application. 
  



 

5 

For: (approval) 3 
Against: (approval) 3 
Abstained: (approval) 0. 
  
Following votes, the Chair used his casting vote not to approve the application. There 
were further discussions and after clarification from the legal adviser regarding the 
options open to members in accordance with the constitution Councillor Richard Barnes 
then moved which was seconded by Councillor Anne Hutton, to refer the Application to 
the Strategic Planning Committee for consideration on the grounds to allow for further 
discussion on the affordable housing provision and the relevant policy context.  
  
The Chair moved to vote on the motion to refer the application to the Strategic Planning 
Committee for consideration on the grounds to allow for further discussion on the 
affordable housing provision and the relevant policy context. 
  
The votes were recorded as follows. 
  
For: (referral) 4 
Against: (referral) 2 
Abstained: (referral) 0  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application be referred to the next Strategic Planning Committee for 
determination.  
  
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.10 pm 
 


